SPECIAL MEETING

Thursday, March 7, 1946 7:00 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber at the City Hall, Thursday, March 7, 1946, at 7:00 P. M., with Vice-President Kealing in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana.

Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Thursday, March 7, 1946 at 7:00 P. M., the purpose of such Special Meeting being to introduce Appropriation Ordinance No. 7, 1946, an ordinance providing for the transfer of funds to the Department of Law, and any other matter pertaining thereto.

Respectfully,

JOHN A. SCHUMACHER, President, Common Council.

I, Frank J. Noll, Jr., Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of such Special Meeting, pursuant to the rules.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

Very truly yours,

FRANK J. NOLL, JR.,

City Clerk.

Which was read:

Vice-President Kealing called the meeting to order.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Mr. Bowers, Mr. Dauss, Mr. Kealing, Dr. Meriwether, Mr. White, Mr. Worley.

Absent: Mr. Brown, Mr. Manly, President Schumacher.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

March 7, 1946

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis.

Gentlemen:

Attached are copies of Appropriation Ordinance No. 7, 1946, reappropriating the sum of \$6500.00 from the Street Commissioner to the Department of Law for the purpose of employing special counsel, engineers, and accountants in connection with intervention by the City of Indianapolis in the Indianapolis Street Railways, Inc., rate proceedings now pending before the Indiana Public Service Com. mission.

Yours very truly,

ROY E. HICKMAN,

City Controller.

INTRODUCTION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES By the City Controller:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 7, 1946

AN ORDINANCE transferring, reappropriating and reallocating the total sum of Sixty-Five Hundred (\$6500.00) Dollars from certain Funds in the Division of the Street Commissioner, Department of Public Works, to Fund No. 13, "Other Compensations", Department of Lawfor the purpose of employing special counsel, etc. in connection with the Indianapolis Street Railways, Inc. rate proceedings now pending before the Indiana Public Service Commission; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the following amounts now held in the respective Funds as indicated under the Street Commissioner Division of the Department of Public Works, and totaling Sixty-Five Hundred (\$6,500.00) Dollars, to-wit:

Fund 72 Equipmen	.t		\$2000.00
Fund 43 Unimprov	ed Street,	Maintenance	4500.00
		Total	\$6500.00

be and the same are hereby transferred, reappropriated and reallocated to Fund No. 13, "Other Compensations", Department of Law, for the purpose of employing special counsel, engineers, and accountants, in connection with intervention by the City of Indianapolis Street Railways, Inc. rate proceedings now pending before the Indiana Public Service Commission.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval by the Mayor, and compliance with all law pertaining thereto.

Which was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

On motion of Mr. Bowers, seconded by Mr. Worley, the Common Council adjourned at 7:15 P. M.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held on the 7th day of March, 1946, at 7:00 P. M.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

ATTEST:

Edward R. Kalnif

Vice President

Frank Molly.

City Clerk

(SEAL)